The Seller ’s undertaking is additional to the Seller ’s previous undertaking to the
Company as disclosed in the Company’s circular dated 29 February 2016 and shall
continue to be in full force and effect unless and until the earlier of (i) the Company is no
longer required to comply with the relevant PRC law governing the VIE Contracts and the
Stock Exchange has given its written consent for the termination of the Seller ’s
undertaking, and (ii) the Seller ceases to hold any of the Undertaken Shares.

The Company undertook to the Stock Exchange that it shall at all times enforce the
said undertaking provided by the Seller.

Effects on shareholding structure

The table below sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon allotment and issuance of the Additional
Consideration Shares (assuming no outstanding share options having been exercised and
the number of Shares owned by each of the Shareholders below between the Latest
Practicable Date and the date of issue of the Additional Consideration Shares remain
unchanged):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
issue of Additional

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Novel Blaze Limited 408,000,000 35.38 408,000,000 31.83
Seller/Wealthy Achievers

Limited 224,285,714 19.45 352,857,143 27.53
Other public Shareholders 520,954,245 45.17 520,954,245 40.64

Total 1,153,239,959 100.00 1,281,811,388 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Reasons for the issue of Promissory Note and Additional Consideration Shares

Under the Share Purchase Agreement, the additional consideration will take the
form of one or more of the following (i) cash; (ii) allotment and issuance of additional
consideration shares of the Company at HK$0.7 per share; and/or (iii) the issuance of an
additional promissory note by the Company as further agreed by the Company and the
Seller and shall be settled within 20 business days after the auditors of the Target Group
issues the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 or